
Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 8 December 2015
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Steve George – Committee Clerk
Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
(Pages 1 - 25) 

2 New petitions (09.00-09.15)  
2.1 P-04-658 The Brimmon Oak

(Pages 26 - 35) 
2.2 P-04-660 The Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision 
Faced by Sparsely Populated Rural Areas

(Pages 36 - 46) 
2.3 P-04-659 Pay Student Nurses Their Full Travel Costs

(Pages 47 - 50) 

3 Updates to previous petitions (09.15-09.45)  

Health and Social Services

3.1 P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry
(Pages 51 - 52) 

Education and Skills

3.2 P-04-649 Welsh-Medium Education - Garland or Albatross
(Pages 53 - 63) 

3.3 P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys
(Pages 64 - 66) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.4 P-04-628 To Improve Access to Education and Services in British Sign 
Language

(Pages 67 - 71) 
3.5 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales

(Pages 72 - 77) 
3.6 P-04-646 Petition against Welsh Draft Non-statutory Guidance for Local 
Authorities on Elective Home Education.

(Pages 78 - 81) 
3.7 P-04-644 The Future of Further Education

(Pages 82 - 86) 
Economy, Science and Transport

3.8 P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & 
Aberystwyth TC

(Pages 87 - 88) 
3.9 P-04-632 Mynyddoedd Pawb

(Pages 89 - 96) 
Finance and Government Business

3.10 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project
(Pages 97 - 103) 

Communities and Tackling Poverty
3.11 P-04-641 Owners of Un-developed Land

(Pages 104 - 108) 

4 Evidence Session - Review of the National Assembly for Wales 
Petitions System (09.45-10.15) (Pages 109 - 139) 

Dr John Cox, Petitioner
Nesta Lloyd – Jones, Welsh NHS Confederation
Robert Southall, Petitioner



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:  

Items 6, 7 and 8

6 Discussion of Oral Evidence Session - Review of Petitions System
 

7 Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System
(Pages 140 - 161) 

8 Discussion of Oral Evidence Session - P-04-522 Asbestos in 
Schools

(Pages 162 - 186) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-658 – The Brimmon Oak

This petition was submitted by Mervyn Lloyd Jones and Rob 
McBride, having collected 4,730 signatures.

Text of Petition

We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales 
to urge the Welsh Government to adhere to the recommendations 
of the appointed arboricultural specialist’s report that it 
commissioned as part of the environmental assessment for the 
much needed A483 Newtown bypass. 

This would result in the preservation of one of the most 
significant ‘Natural Monuments’ of Montgomeryshire, whilst 
facilitating the economic revival of the County Town. People from 
Montgomeryshire, across Wales and indeed the wider world are 
aware that sustainability has always been the ‘central organising 
principle’ of the Welsh Government since the National Assembly 
was created in 1999. 

The safeguarding of the Brimmon Oak as part of the historic A483 
Newtown Bypass will be a demonstration of the Welsh 
Government's commitment to preserving our birth right for the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations.  

Assembly Constituency and Region 

• Montgomeryshire

• Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 2.1



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 
Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn y
[...]
 will, in all 
likelihood, be sold to older occupiers thereby accelerating the increasingly elderly age profile 
of a community in decline.

Pack Page 46



P-04-659 – Pay Student Nurses their full Travel Costs

This petition was submitted by Steffan Thomas, having collected 
102 signatures.

Text of Petition

In 2014 the Welsh Assembly Government (WAG) changed its 
policy on travel to placements, the work component of a nursing 
course. Before this change, students were paid travel expenses 
from their home to their place of work. Now students are paid the 
cost of travel from their home, or the university at which they 
study. The smallest distance is then used to calculate the 
payment they receive.

Student nurses without dependents in Wales receive a bursary of 
approx. £100 to £500 a month. The higher figure, spread across 
their work hours, reaches the minimum wage at best. On 
placements, student nurses are expected to take on an increasing 
number of the responsibilities of a nurse. They provide care – 
washing, dressing, feeding patients; talking to patients and 
families; working with healthcare professionals to improve 
patients' well-being. They are also called on to show learning 
from these placements, and hone their skills in patient care. 

The cut in travel allowances for these work placements means a 
total cut in the amount received for being student nurse.

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 2.3



This change has several ill effects It creates an incentive for 
Universities to place students near as possible to campus – 
limiting the clinical experience of student nurses before 
qualification It makes nursing less attractive to people from rural 
or isolated communities It privileges nurses who live nearer to 
their university, and could discourage those who are unable to 
move because of commitments to children and others. It makes 
nursing less attractive to people in full-time work, or from 
deprived backgrounds.

We believe that student nurses shoul
[...]
ce elsewhere in the UK and to the arrangements for 
employed nurses who would normally receive reimbursement for hours travelled in excess 
of their normal travelling requirement. 
 
The changes introduced make provision for mileage to be claimed in circumstances where 
students are required to travel further than they would normally to participate in an 
educational placement. This means no student should be disadvantaged regardless of 
where their placements take place.  
 
In addition, as part of the wider changes, the amount which students are able to claim per 
mile was increased. 
 
The introduction of these arrangements applied to new students only and therefore no 
student experienced a cut in the funding they could claim under the bursary arrangements. 

Pack Page 49



Students attend placements to learn about the duties they will undertake on satisfactory 
completion of their training programmes. During these placements they are supervised and 
are required to meet educational standards as part of their evidence of competence.  
 
I am able to confirm there are no plans to change the current arrangements. 
 
Best wishes, 
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AC / AM 

Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
 

Pack Page 50



P-04-638  Emergency Services - Power of Entry  

Petition wording:

To seek the provision of a legislative power of entry for the Ambulance 
Service, which would allow its employees, when acting in the lawful 
execution of their duty, to force entry to property for the purpose of saving 
life and limb.

Additional Information

Under current legislation, the Fire Service may force entry to property under 
section 44 Fire and Rescue Services Act and the Police likewise under Section 
17 Police & Criminal Evidence Act. The Ambulance Service does not have the 
protection of such legislation and, for example, may attend an emergency 
call only to find a casualty lying on the floor of a secure premise. T
[...]

      

 	           
         

        
      

  

    

P
ack P

age 63



P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
reconsider the funding cuts that have been made to the NPTC group of 
colleges and to ensure that the educational futures of the students are safe.

We are students in NPTC Group, Newtown Campus. The Welsh Government 
have given NPTC group of colleges 12% less money for the next academic 
year, which equates to approximately £4 million. This means we have lost 
50% of our part time courses and 80% of staff have been made redundant. 
This also means that the teaching we receive on a full-time course will be 
cut by 50 hours putting strain on the students and the staff. Many of our 
students depend on college to keep them going and without it we would 
have little hope and opportunities for the future. The mature students would 
have to pay an estimate of £400 to attend college which provides a great 
future for them rather than relying on the benefit system. These cuts are 
going to make it impossible for some people to make a future for 
themselves. 

Additional Information

In Powys there aren't many job opportunities, and going to college provides 
the knowledge, skills and experience needed to get a job or progress to 
university. A levels are not suitable for everyone. We need plumbers, 
hairdressers, carers, bricklayers etc to ensure the economy of Mid Wales is 
sustainable and can grow. We need your help to ensure our futures and 
yours.

Petition raised by: NPTC Group Students

Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 June 2015

Number of signatures: 2,047  Online signatures

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 3.3



 

Julie James AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Sgiliau a Thechnoleg  
Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau
[...]
nstitutions in Wales are autonomous bodies and it is therefore up to 
them to decide on the level of tuition fees charged and they must prioritise their provision in 
the way that they see fit in line with Welsh Government priorities. 
 
As NPTC Group have stated in their letter, they are already looking at ways to deliver 
learning through more efficient ways, such as blended learning which will involve a mixture 
of classroom based and e-learning.  This kind of innovative delivery will help lessen the 
impact of the reductions in funding. 
 
We remain committed to FE provision in Wales and look forward to working with the NPTC 
Group of colleges in the coming months and years.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 
Julie James AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Sgiliau a Thechnoleg  
Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology  
 
 
 

Pack Page 66



P-04-628 Access to BSL for All  

Petition wording

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language to 
improve the quality of life for Deaf people of all ages. 

Improve Access for families to learn BSL: When a child is diagnosed as being 
Deaf/hard of hearing parents should be offered free/subsidised BSL lessons 
(BSL level one costs approximately £300 per person). By using speech alone, 
Deaf children struggle/fail to develop communication skills missing 
important milestones. Learning other languages through BSL (English/Welsh) 
will improve the child's understanding and comprehension. 

Introduce BSL on the National Curriculum: Deaf Children and young people 
who are taught BSL at an early age will have better access to their education 
and an improved wellbeing. BSL should be available in schools and taught by 
qualified Deaf teachers, for all to learn as this would achieve better access 
for all in society. We believe that BSL should be offered as a language for all 
learners as a qualification. GCSE Welsh (and other modern language
[...]
an area for development. We did, 
however, have misgivings about the long term prospects for this. We were, 
obviously, unable to establish exactly what would happen at the end of the five year 
plan.  As this is not the first initiative of it type, we did, however, consider other 
similar models. The GEST- funded Music Development Fund, launched by the 
Westminster Government at the turn of the millennium, was a short term project 
focussing on pupils’ right to receive instrumental tuition. This was extremely 
successful, but upon removal of its funding it served only to leave young people 
without the level of instrumental tuition they had previously received. There were, 
fortunately, exceptions in areas where the local authorities saw its value and 
continued to fund tuition. CânSing, a similar Welsh Government initiative intended 
to increase standards in singing and based on an English model, (Sing Up!), also had a 

Pack Page 75



limited shelf life while receiving a great deal of public funding to support it. It relied 
heavily on support from Music Service managers (authorities left it to them to deal 
with) and their success in getting schools to participate in the work.  Once again, 
what happens when the activities cease? We wish to ascertain, therefore, whether 
any decision been made as to the long term outcomes at the end of the five years?

2. We were a little surprised at the Task and Finish Group’s response to “Hub” working. 
Whatever term is used for of this type of service, we were really looking at it as a 
way of making efficiency savings by having less services (and mangers) covering a 
larger area, not unlike the current local authority reorganisation being considered by 
the Welsh Government. Members of the Task and Finish Group with responsibility 
for running LA Music Services have been quite active in working with other 
authorities. Neath Port Talbot and Swansea had always retained a joint music service 
post 1996 and went on to collabo
[...]
 the many other programmes we support. 
 
Recently, we expanded the delivery of Higher Apprenticeships in Wales, greatly 
enhancing the Apprenticeship programme.  The vocational and academic combination 
will contribute greatly to economic prosperity by enhancing an individual’s skills, whilst 
supporting employers and the wider labour market.   
 
Furthermore, colleges have received funding to build capacity to deliver these higher 
level skills (Level 4 and above) and also support Continuing Professional Development 
(CPD) to help staff deliver literacy and numeracy qualifications and support.  The funding 
can only be used for CPD for staff involved in ‘front line’ delivery of FE teaching and 
learning.   

Pack Page 85



 
To close, I recognise that this is a very difficult time, and I appreciate that the sector is 
continuing to deliver during a period of financial unrest.  We are doing what we can to 
mitigate the impact of these funding cuts and will continue to work with the sector to 
deliver the first class education system we all wish to see. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Julie James AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Sgiliau a Thechnoleg  
Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 86



P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Road Through Penparcau, Trefechan & 
Aberystwyth Town Centre

Petition wording

We call on the Welsh Government to take all necessary action to initiate the 
'De-Trunking' of the A487 (the removal of 'trunk road status") on a specific 
section of road that runs through the residential and urban communities of 
Penparcau, Trefechan, and Aberystwyth town centre. This action would 
encourage the alleviation of traffic congestion and enhance road safety 
within these communities and town centre, and as a consequence would 
facilitate wider social, environmental, economic and health & well-being 
benefits within an area that the Welsh Government has already deemed 
necessary of significant regeneration investment and support.

Additional Information

Penparcau Community Forum, a community development partnership 
providing a strong collective voice for the community of Penparcau, are 
actively campaigning for the section of the A487 road running through 
Penparcau, Trefechan and Aberystwyth town centre to be removed of its 
'Trunk Road' status. This would enable greater local accountability and 
provide enhanced flexibility for the provision of traffic calming measures and 
enhancements, which would promote a safer road and environment, and 
encourage alternative activities such as cycling and walking. The A487 'trunk 
road' currently runs through Great Darkgate Street, the main shopping street 
within Aberystwyth town centre, which is part of a Welsh Government, 
sponsored Strategic Regeneration Area.

Penparcau Community Forum

Lead petitioner   Dylan Jones  

First considered by the Committee:

Number of signatures: 65 online signatures.

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 3.8



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 
Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 

 
 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-626 
Ein cyf/Our ref EH/04937/15 

 
William Powell AM 
Chair - Petitions Committee 

 

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Dear William, 
 
Thank you for your further letter of 13 November regarding petition P-04-626 to 
de-trunk the A487 through Penparcau, Trefechan and Aberystwyth town 
centre. 
 
In this financial year, my officials will open a dialogue with all of the authorities 
involved with the potential de-trunking schemes identified in the National 
Transport Finance Plan. 
 
Consideration of the progression and timescale for the development of 
proposals for all of the de-trunking schemes identified will be considered 
following the outcome of these discussions.   
 
Funding has not been allocated beyond this financial year, so at this point in 
time it is not possible to identify with certainty the timescales and order in 
which selected schemes will be progressed. 
 

  
25 November 2015 

Pack Page 88

mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk


P-04-632 Mynyddoedd Pawb

Petition wording

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to encourage the Welsh 
Government to persuade bodies and organisations to protect and respect our 
wealth of place names in order to:

1) stimulate respect and interest in the Welsh language and to secure and 
increase the use of it.

2) increase the sense of identity among local communities by sharing the 
wealth of our cultural heritage with others.

3) engage the interest and awareness of visitors of the richness of our local 
heritage and thereby bring educational and economic benefits to areas.

This could be achieved through:

•working with outdoor centres in order to raise their awareness of traditional 
indigenous place names, and in order to support them to use Welsh place 
names in their day to day work.

•highlight the richness of our place names in terms of our cultural heritage, 
and what they can communicate through the teaching of history, geography, 
mythology and historical land use in our country.

•persuade the Welsh Government to bring traditional and long standing 
place names under planning control.

(A written petition is running concurrently.)

 

Additional Information

We are of the view that that awareness should be raised of the importance of 
protection of Welsh place names, and that 
[...]
 to the Real Opportunities project previously funded by the 
European Social Fund in Wales, or some new similar project that has the 
same values as Real Opportunities.  The project is vital to helping 14-19 
year olds with a learning disability or autistic spectrum disorder to gain life 
skills and independence.

Additional Information:
The Real Opportunities project enables 14-19 year olds with a learning 
disability or Autism Spectrum Disorder to develop skills vital for their 
transition into a college education as well as enabling them to transition into 
the world of work and develop basic life skills vital to their independence.  
The project has helped over 1700 young adults with learning disabilities or 
Autism Spectrum Disorder and has helped train over 1000 peer mentors with 
the intention of increasing the levels of integration between mainstream 
school pupils and those in a special needs unit.  The values of this project 
are vital to these young people who at the start may have little or no 
awareness of personal hygiene etc and at the end are self aware of their 
personal hygiene and have completed Agored Cymru qualifications that they 
would otherwise be unable to do.

Petition raised by:  Aled Davies

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014

Number of signatures: 25 – An associated e-petition collected 226 
signatures.

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 3.10



P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project: Correspondence from the 
Petitioner to the Chair. 20.11.15

Dear Mr Powell

Many thanks for forwarding the response to our Petition from Damien O'Brien, Chief Executive 
Officer at the Welsh Funding Office. As young petitioners we very much appreciate the 
thoroughness with which the Committee is treating our concerns.

Mr O'Brien provides a very useful explanation of the roles & responsibilities of the various 
parties involved with WEFO and the decision making processes. Our concern as petitioners is 
with the apparent
[...]
ear follow 
on plan for disabled young people the Return on Investment for the £9M European funding is 
already unravelling. The financial costs of failing to support disabled young people are as 
unacceptable as the social failure.

Once again as Petitioners can we thank the Assembly and the Petitioners Committee in 
particular for providing a platform to allow us to support our learning disabled friends and 
their families. We are not prepared to see our learning disabled young friends become socially 
and politically disenfranchised when there is clear evidence that projects like Real 
Opportunities can prevent it. A poll of 100 MPs undertaken for not-for-profit support provider 
Dimensions released in April 2015 shows that more than 60% do not believe that people with 
learning disabilities can be supported into paid and productive employment, an attitude which 
contrasts sharply with the views of experts. Over half (58%) of the MPs polled feel that more 
emphasis should be placed on family support for people with learning disabilities to reduce 
reliance on paid care. Encamp noted earlier this year that at the last election almost 1 in 5 
learning disabled people who attempted to cast their vote were turned away from the polling 
station. When my co-petitioner and fellow Peer Mentor Tyler Payne and her learning disabled 
brother Bradley presented at the Senedd as part of the Impact Report launch only a single AM 
attended. We really need the help of the Petitions Committee to help change these attitudes.

I look forward to receiving a response to our concerns and once again repeat our willingness to 
meet with any members of the Petitions Committee, the broader Assembly or Mr O'Brien 
himself if it can be of help in securing the return of these essential support services.

Regards,

Aled Davies

Petitioner.

Pack Page 103

http://www.improvinghealthandlives.org.uk/publications/1063/People_with_Learning_Disabilities_in_England_2011


P-04-641 Owners of Un-developed Land.  

Petition wording:

We the undersigned urge the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 
Government to compel the owners of un-developed or abandoned land to 
display their name, address and contact details somewhere prominent on the 
land.

Petition raised by: Paul Hunt 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 22 September 2015
Number of signatures: 11 Online signatures

Pack Page 104

Agenda Item 3.11



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 122

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 128

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 140

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 162

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2.1 P-04-658 The Brimmon Oak
	26.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	02.12.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	2.2 P-04-660 The Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision Faced by Sparsely Populated Rural Areas
	13.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	30.11.2015 Correspondence Petitioner to the Clerking Team
	30.11.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to Clerking Team - Annexe 1
	30.11.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to Clerking Team - Annexe 2

	2.3 P-04-659 Pay Student Nurses Their Full Travel Costs
	24.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry
	23.11.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-649 Welsh-Medium Education - Garland or Albatross
	24.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	31.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	2.10.2015 Correspondence - Petitoner to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys
	24.11.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Skills to the Chair

	3.4 P-04-628 To Improve Access to Education and Services in British Sign Language
	24.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	2.12.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.5 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales
	24.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	01.12.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.6 P-04-646 Petition against Welsh Draft Non-statutory Guidance for Local Authorities on Elective Home Education.
	24.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	02.12.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.7 P-04-644 The Future of Further Education
	17.11.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology to the Chair

	3.8 P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & Aberystwyth TC
	24.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science & Transport to the Chair

	3.9 P-04-632 Mynyddoedd Pawb
	24.11.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport &Tourism to the Chair
	02.12.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee (Cymraeg yn Unig)
	02.12.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project
	20.11.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.11 P-04-641 Owners of Un-developed Land
	Legal Brief

	4 Evidence Session - Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System
	Response to consultation - Dr John Cox
	Response to consultation - Welsh NHS Confederation (Saesneg yn Unig)
	Response to consultation - Rob Southall

	7 Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System
	8 Discussion of Oral Evidence Session - P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	Transcript of Evidence Session - 24 November






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: 8 December 2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.55

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3291

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

William Powell AM (Chair)

Russell George AM

Bethan Jenkins AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Dr John Cox, Petitioner

Nesta Lloyd-Jones, NHS Confederation

Rob Southall, petitioner

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Gill Eveleigh (Deputy Clerk)

Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript (PDF 248KB) View as HTML (203KB)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies.

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s47301/8%20December%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s47301/8%20December%202015.html?CT=2


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-04-658 The Brimmon Oak 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He knows Mr Lloyd Jones and has given procedural advice to the petitioners.

Russell George declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He has visited the tree with Mr Lloyd Jones and made representations at a public 
inquiry meeting held at Newtown.

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Minister to ask her to set out whether she supports the preservation of the tree and 
what action she intends to take to ensure its protection.

2.2 P-04-660 The Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision Faced by 

Sparsely Populated Rural Areas 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He is a member of Powys County Council and is a school governor.

Russell George declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He is a member of Powys County Council and is a school governor.

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Minister to:

 Seek his views on the additional information provided by the petitioners;
 Ask what research has been done into the effect of pupils receiving their primary 

education outside of Wales and their secondary education in Wales and whether 
education consortia hold any information on the number of pupils affected in 
this way.



2.3 P-04-659 Pay Student Nurses Their Full Travel Costs 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioner on the Minister’s letter.

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Deputy Minister and agreed to:

 seek the outstanding response from the Welsh Ambulance Service;
 seek the views of the petitioner on the Deputy Minister’s letter; and 
 return to the matter in the new year once those responses have been received.

3.2 P-04-649 Welsh-Medium Education - Garland or Albatross 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close it as 
there seems little more the Committee can do to take matters forward.  

3.3 P-04-639 Save Further Education in Powys 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 await the petitioners’ views on the Deputy Minister’s earlier letter and 
correspondence from NPTC Group;

 close the petition if no response is received by the end of January.

3.4 P-04-628 To Improve Access to Education and Services in British Sign Language 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 
petitioners to consider accepting the offer of a meeting with officials in the first 
instance and to feed back to the Committee to allow Members to consider how best to 
take matters forward.

3.5 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 write again to the Minister for Education and Skills to ask if he has any further 
observations on the petitioners’ latest letter, in particular for his views on the 
task and finish group’s views in relation to music hubs as a model; and 



 write to the WJEC to seek further information on its plans relating to resources 
for the National Youth Orchestra.

3.6 P-04-646 Petition against Welsh Draft Non-statutory Guidance for Local 

Authorities on Elective Home Education. 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given that the Minister 
seems to have addressed the petitioners’ concerns and has previously agreed to 
ensure that their views are taken into account in developing the new guidance, agreed 
to close the petition.

3.7 P-04-644 The Future of Further Education 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 
petitioners’ views on the Minister’s letter.

3.8 P-04-626 De-Trunk the A487 Through Penparcau, Trefechan & Aberystwyth TC 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister and agreed to seek the 
petitioner’s views on the Minister’s letter but in doing so, to indicate that the 
Committee is minded to close the petition as there seems little more the Committee 
can do to progress the issue in this current Assembly.

3.9 P-04-632 Mynyddoedd Pawb 

Members considered correspondence on the petition and were minded to close the 
petition given that the main issues it raises are being taken forward via the Historic 
Environment (Wales) Bill.  However Members expressed disappointment that both Visit 
Wales and the Wales Tourism Alliance did not appear to have responded to requests 
for information and agreed to write again to both organisations and consider the 
petition further once responses had been received. 

3.10 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 Close the petition as the Committee has taken this matter as far as it can; and 

 In doing so ask Mr O’Brien, Chief Executive, WEFO:

o for his comments on the petitioners’ letter and for his response to their 
specific questions; and



o to meet the petitioners to discuss their concerns.  

3.11 P-04-641 Owners of Un-developed Land 

The Committee considered legal advice that indicated that this is a non-devolved 
matter on which the Assembly does not have the power to implement the action called 
for in the petition.  Given this, the Committee agreed to close the petition.  In doing 
so, the Committee agreed to forward a summary of the legal advice on to the 
petitioner.

4 Evidence Session - Review of the National Assembly for Wales 
Petitions System 

The Committee asked the witnesses questions about their experience of the 
Assembly’s petitions system.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

6 Discussion of Oral Evidence Session - Review of Petitions System 

The Committee considered the evidence ahead of preparing its report.

7 Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System 

The Committee considered a paper on the review of petitions along with the oral 
evidence heard in the earlier session and agreed to consider recommendations for 
possible changes via correspondence in the first instance.

8 Discussion of Oral Evidence Session - P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools 

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the petition until further information 
has been received from the Minister following his evidence session on 24 November.


